had erroneously been charged fifty-seven thousand nine hundred eighty-five dollars and sixty-three 

cents ($57,985.63) for sales tax and twenty-five thousand three hundred sixty-eight dollars and ninety-

seven cents ($25,368.97) for gross receipts tax. These charges totaled eighty-three thousand three 

hundred fifty-four dollars and sixty cents ($83,354.60). 

The OAC and the Office of the Corporation Counsel negotiated the refund of the total amount of the 

sales tax and GRT erroneously charged to the city. This payment totaled $83,354.60 and was received 

in the form of two checks from Constellation on June 19, 2018.